

Nos. 18-581 & 18-575

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,

Petitioner,

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U.
AND PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,

Respondents.

—◆—
YPF S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U.
AND PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS AT LAW AND
BUSINESS SCHOOLS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

—◆—
TIM R SAMPLES
TERRY COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA
610 South Lumpkin Street
Athens, Georgia 30602

ANDRES RIVERO
Counsel of Record
M. PAULA AGUILA
ZAHARAH MARKOE
RIVERO MESTRE LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Miami, Florida 33134
(305) 445-2500
arivero@riveromestre.com
paguila@riveromestre.com
zmarkoe@riveromestre.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Circuit’s decision directly affects a critical area of law with far-reaching implications for sovereignty, international business, and foreign relations	8
A. An expansion of the commercial activity exception has significant implications for the meaning of sovereignty under United States law and for foreign relations.....	8
B. Exercising jurisdiction over investor-state disputes will likely involve more frequent and significant incursions into the internal affairs of foreign sovereigns	12
II. The Second Circuit’s decision overlooks a well-established and highly active international system for investor-state dispute settlement (ISDS).....	15
A. The ISDS system is intended to address the unique challenges involved in transactions and disputes with sovereigns in the modern international system.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The ISDS system offers a highly active and comprehensive framework for resolving investment disputes related to expropriation and other sovereign acts	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	11
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	12
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, INTERNATIONAL CIVIL LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS (5th ed. 2011)	5
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	20
Rudolf Dolzer & Christoph Schreuer, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2d ed. 2008).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ECONOMIST, <i>Flogging a Dead Cow</i> (July 27, 2013), https://www.economist.com/the-americas/2013/07/27/flogging-a-dead-cow	9
ECONOMIST, <i>Really Big Oil</i> (Aug. 10, 2006), https://www.economist.com/leaders/2006/08/10/really-big-oil	10
George K. Foster, <i>When Commercial Meets Sovereign: A New Paradigm for Applying the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act in Crossover Cases</i> , 52 HOUS. L. REV. 361 (2014).....	11, 12, 13
Susan D. Franck & Lindsey E. Wylie, <i>Predicting Outcomes in Investment Treaty Arbitration</i> , 65 DUKE L.J. 459 (2015).....	15
Pamela B. Gann, <i>The U.S. Bilateral Investment Treaty Program</i> , 21 STAN. J. INT’L L. 373 (1985).....	16
Andreas F. Lowenfeld, <i>The ICSID Convention: Origins and Transformation</i> , 38 GA. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 47 (2009).....	18
N.Y. Stock Exch., <i>Current List of All Non-U.S. Issuers</i> (Oct. 31, 2018), https://www.nyse.com/publicdocs/nyse/data/CurListofallStocks.pdf	14
Org. for Econ. Cooperation and Dev., <i>The Size and Sectoral Distribution of State-Owned Enterprises</i> 8 (2017), https://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264280663-en	14
Krzysztof J. Pelc, <i>What Explains the Low Success Rate of Investor-State Disputes?</i> , 71 INT’L ORG. 559 (2017).....	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Permanent Sovereignty over Nat. Resources, G.A. Res. 1803 (XVII), U.N. Doc. A/RES/1803 (Dec. 14, 1962)	10
Joachim Pohl, et al., <i>Dispute Settlement Provi- sions in International Investment Agreements: A Large Sample Survey</i> 10 (OECD Working Papers on International Investment, 2012/02, 2012), https://www.oecd.org/daf/inv/investment- policy/WP-2012_2.pdf	17
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Emerging Global Re- gime for Investment</i> , 51 HARV. INT’L L.J. 427 (2010).....	7, 17
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Treatification of Inter- national Investment Law</i> , 13 LAW & BUS. REV. AM. 155 (2007).....	19
Tim R Samples, <i>A New Era for Energy in Mex- ico? The 2013–14 Energy Reform</i> , 50 TEX. INT’L L.J. 603 (2016).....	10
Tim R Samples, <i>Winning and Losing in Investor- State Dispute Settlement</i> , 56 AM. BUS. L.J. __ (forthcoming 2019).....	19, 20
Ernest E. Smith & John S. Dzienkowski, <i>A Fifty- Year Perspective on World Petroleum Arrange- ments</i> , 24 TEX. INT’L L.J. 13 (1989)	10
Frédéric G. Sourgens, <i>Supernational Law</i> , 50 VAND. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 155 (2017).....	19
Sovereignty, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Legal Adviser, Dep’t of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen. (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 DEP’T ST. BULL. 984 (1952).....	11
Taos Turner, <i>YPF CEO Mixes Oil, Argentine Politics</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 6, 2014, 7:47 PM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/ypf-ceo-mixes-oil-argentine-politics-1389055305	9
U.N. Comm’n on Int’l Trade Law, Rep. of the Working Grp. on Investor-State Disp. Settlement Reform on the Work of its Thirty-Fifth Session, U.N. Doc. A/CN.9/935 (2018).....	18
U.N. Conf. on Trade and Dev., <i>Expropriation: UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements II</i> (2012), https://unctad.org/en/Docs/unctaddiaeia2011d7_en.pdf	10
UNCTAD, <i>International Investment Agreements Navigator</i> , http://investmentpolicyhub.unctad.org/IIA	18, 19
UNCTAD, <i>Investment Dispute Settlement Navigator</i> , https://investmentpolicyhub.unctad.org/ISDS (last visited Nov. 28, 2018)	19
UNCTAD, <i>Investment Trends Monitor: Global FDI Flows Slipped Further in 2017 1</i> (Jan. 2018), http://unctad.org/en/PublicationsLibrary/diaeia2018d1_en.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNCTAD, <i>World Investment Report: Key Messages and Overview 23</i> (2017), https://unctad.org/en/PublicationsLibrary/wir2017_overview_en.pdf	19
U.N., <i>The United Nations and Decolonization</i> , http://www.un.org/en/decolonization/history.shtml	16
U.S. DEPT OF STATE, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties and Related Agreements</i> , https://www.state.gov/e/eb/afd/bit/	17
U.S. DEPT OF STATE, <i>Decolonization of Asia & Africa, 1945-1960</i> , https://history.state.gov/milestones/1945-1952/asia-and-africa	16
U.S. TRADE REP., <i>ISDS: Important Questions and Answers</i> , http://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/blog/2015/march/isds-important-questions-and-answers	7, 15
Mark C. Weidemaier, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Sovereign Debt</i> , 2014 U. ILL. L. REV. 67 (2014)	11
Rachel L. Wellhausen, <i>Recent Trends in Investor-State Dispute Settlement</i> , 7 J. INT'L DISP. SETTLEMENT 117 (2016)	19, 20
The World Bank Grp., <i>Foreign Direct Investment, Net Outflows</i> , https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/BM.KLT.DINV.CD.WD	6
